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TRANSPARENCY INTERNATIONAL 

anti-corruption center

June 7, 2010
Mr. Jeremy Wates

Secretary to the Aarhus Convention 

United Nations Economic Commission for Europe

Environment and Human Settlement Division

Room 332, Palais des Nations

CH-1211 Geneva 10, Switzerland

Re: Communication ACCC/C/2009/43 (Armenia)
Dear Mr. Wates,

I am writing on behalf of Communicants of case ACCC/C/2009/43 – Transparency International Anti-corruption Center public organization, “Ecoera” environmental public organization and “Helsinki Citizens’ Assembly Vanadzor Office” public organization – to inform about developments in relation with our communication and to provide further clarifications in respect with issues discussed at the Compliance Committee’s 27th meeting on March 18 2010.
As we informed earlier, on March 24 2010, RA Administrative Court rejected the application of “Ecoera” environmental public organization in spite of the earlier ruling of RA Cassation Court on admissibility of application of this NGO. On April 26 2010, “Ecoera” environmental public organization filed another appeal to RA Cassation Court and on May 29 2010 received a notification that on May 12 2010 the court accepted the complaint to its proceeding. There is no information about the date of the hearing yet.
In regard with issues discussed at Compliance Committee’s 27th meeting in March 2010, we would like to make the following clarifications: 

1. The below-mentioned table demonstrates the decision-making process directly related to the exploitation of Teghut mine: 

	DATE
	DECISION / ACTION

	1974–1976
	Discovery of the deposit

	??.??.????
	Decision on exploitation of the deposit

	08.02.2001
	Issuance of a license HV-MSh-13/33 based on tender

	30.10.2001
	Aarhus Convention’s entry into force

	23.03.2004
	Renewal of the license and change to HV-L-14/90

	11.06.2005
	RA Government’s decision 128-A on establishment of an inter-agency commission

	30.09.2005
	Approval of the concept of exploitation of deposit by the interagency commission

	2005–2006
	Development of EIA of Teghut exploitation

	23.03.2006
	Public hearings of the EIA document in Alaverdi 

	03.04.2006
	Positive environmental expertise conclusion N BP-31on EIA document

	……...2006
	Development of the Working Project Document for the first 8 years

	12.10.2006
	Public hearings of the Working Project Document in Teghut 

	07.11.2006
	Positive environmental expertise conclusion N BP-135 on Working Project document

	08.10.2007
	License agreement N316 on Use of Ground Resources with Purpose of Exploitation

	01.11.2007
	Adoption of RA Government decisions on allocation of lands for mine exploitation


As indicated, before the entry into force of the Aarhus Convention, the Republic of Armenia (RA) has adopted two decisions in regard with mining of Teghut copper-molybdenum deposit – the actual decision on exploitation of the deposit and the issuance of the mining license to Armenian Copper Program CJSC. In the opinion of Communicants, the first decision was the major one within the whole chain of decisions, as it determined the future development of the area. As of today, there is no any information about who and when has made that decision, and whether it was a written document or an unwritten verdict. Thus, we would like to request your consideration of this fact in terms of violation of articles 5 and 6 of the Aarhus Convention.

We acknowledge that the mentioned two decisions were made before the entry into force of the Aarhus Convention, and, hence, the country was not bound with its obligations to inform the public about its plans/programs in advance and engage in the decision-making process. Nevertheless, situation has changed after 30.10.2001 and starting at that point of time Armenia was obliged to implement its commitments under the Convention. In particular, it was obliged to inform the public that there has been a prior decision on the use of the territory of Teghut and Shnogh communities for mining and that there was already a respective license provided to the developer for 25 years.
At the time of entry of the Aarhus Convention into force, the facts about the decision to use Teghut/Shnogh area for mining and the license of exploitation for 25 years were “environmental information” in accordance with Article 2, par. 3 of the Convention. Taking into consideration that at this point of time the mining activity was not launched, those decisions could relate to “plans/programs” under point b) of the mentioned paragraph. However, as the table shows, the public was informed about the plan/program of mining of Teghut deposit only in 4.5 years after the entry of force of the Convention, which allows us to insist that the country violated article 6, par. 4 of the Convention. In addition, we would like to request that the Compliance Committee considers this issue from the viewpoint of violation of article 5, par. 3 point c) and article 5, par. 5 point a) of the Convention.
We believe that after the entry of the Aarhus Convention into force in 30.10.2001 the public had to be informed about the steps towards development of the mine. The first decision which took place after 30.10.2001 was the renewal of the license. RA Government explains that this action (alteration of the old with a new one) was conditioned by the change of legal requirements and was merely a technicality in itself. We would like to note that in a different situation the renewal of license would not be considered by us as a decision within the spirit of the Aarhus Convention, however this was the earliest activity after the entry into force of the Aarhus Convention and the first concrete opportunity to notify the public about the government’s plans/programs related to that area. Thus, we assume that a government, which ratified a UNECE Convention and undertook series of national and international obligations, should have taken the advantage of the situation to implement its commitments.

In case of non-acceptability of our argument that after the entry of the Aarhus Convention into force the country had to inform the public about its plans/programs on exploitation of Teghut copper-molybdenum deposit through early notification at the stage of license renewal, we would like to request the Compliance Committee’s advice at what point of time the public was supposed to be notified about the government’s intention. When would be the right timing to ensure effective participation in decision-making? Should one assume that no decision or action related to exploitation of Teghut mine may be questioned in any way given that each and every one has followed the initial two decisions on exploitation of the mine and on the choice of the developer, both made before the entry of the Aarhus Convention in force. We feel that such an interpretation would be incompatible with the objectives and the spirit of Article 1 of the Convention.
2. As indicated in the above-mentioned table, there have been series of decisions adopted in respect with exploitation of Teghut deposit, whereas the public was informed about the intention to develop the deposit only in March 2006. It means that for 4 years and 5 months the public did not participate in the decision-making process and was even kept uninformed about the ongoing processes. These facts confirm that there has been violation of article 6, par. 4 of the Aarhus Convention.
Another evidence for violation of the Aarhus Convention’s article 6 par. 4 was the fact that on 23.03.2006, when the public was engaged in decision-making for the first time, opportunities for consideration of alternative options were not open any more. At this point of time, there was no more discussion on the “no-action” alternative, the decision on exploitation of Teghut copper-molybdenum deposit was irrevocable, the license was already provided to the selected developer and even the concept document for the mining program was approved.
Public participation has taken place within the framework of environmental expertise of EIA document on 23.03.2006 and of the more detailed Working Project document on 12.10.2006. The Armenian legislation does not prescribe what would be the effect of manifested negative public opinion regarding EIA and Working Project documents. One thing is clear that public discussions would not result in reconsideration of the decision on exploitation of Teghut mine, the license provided to ACP or the Concept document adopted by Inter-agency Commission established with RA Government’s decision. The discussed matter related to the terms of exploitation and the likely environmental impacts of operation of the mine. Communicants believe that the public was engaged at such a stage of decision-making and with such conditions that there were no options open for consideration any more and, consequently, the public participation was not effective.

3. The public was provided with insufficient and inaccurate information about the likely environmental impacts of operation of Teghut mine. Most importantly, the Working Project document and its respective impact assessment related to the first 8 years of operation of the project, whereas exploitation of the deposit was envisaged at least until the end of the period of license provided to ACP – until 2025. At the same time, RA Government allocated respective lands to ACP for 50 years of use, while the EIA and Working Project documents, in their turn, mentioned prospects for 50-70 years of operation. 
Additionally, there was some data, which was hidden from the public or inaccurate. For example,

a. The environmental study of the flora of Teghut-Shnogh forests documented in the Working Project Document has identified six species of plants (three of trees and three of flowers) included in the Red Book of Armenia.  Whereas, the Environmental Expertise Conclusion NBP-31 mentioned that there are no Red Book plants in the area and the Environmental Expertise Conclusion NBP-135 did not reflect matters related to flora at all.
b. Both, EIA document and Working Project document mentioned about the availability of a large number of animals registered in the Red Book of Armenia (2 of reptiles, 7 of birds, 7 of mammals (+ 7 endangered to be included in the upcoming edition of the Red Book)) as well as in IUCN lists (2 of insects, 1 of reptiles, 7 of birds). Meanwhile, the Environmental Expertise Conclusion NBP-31 did not reflect the fact of availability of Red Book animals in that area and the Environmental Expertise Conclusion NBP-135 did not touch the issue of fauna at all. 

c. Data provided in EIA document on the species of insects is provided for a different site - the area is also called Teghut, but is located in Tavush region of Armenia. The respective Environmental Expertise Conclusion failed to identify and/or fix this inaccuracy. 
4. At the meeting of Compliance Committee on March 18, 2010 the Party concerned stated that the national legislation did not allow for standing of “Transparency International Anti-corruption Center” public organization and Helsinki Citizens Assembly Vanadzor Office in the Armenian courts in respect with environmental matters. Furthermore, the Administrative Court with its judgment from 24.03.3010 decided to reject application of “Ecoera” environmental public organization with justification that this organization too may not question decisions of institutions related to the environment. 
The mentioned judgment of RA Administrative Court is appealed by “Ecoera” environmental public organization to RA Cassation Court, however as mentioned in our Communication to the Compliance Committee, this court may not be an effective remedy for the protection of rights given its role envisaged by the Armenian legislation. This is confirmed by the fact that the decision of RA Cassation Court from 30.10.2009 on recognizing the right of “Ecoera” environmental public organization to have access to justice did not impede RA Administrative Court to put under question the same issue by its judgment from 24.03.2010.
5. We would like to draw your attention to the fact that the statement of the Party concerned that the national legislation does not provide for standing of NGOs to apply to the court with issues related to the environment, contradicts proclamations set forth in the Second National Report of the Republic of Armenia on Implementation of the Aarhus Convention. Particularly, in respect with “Legislative, Regulatory and Other Measures Implementing the Provisions on Access to Justice” Armenia’s National Implementation Report (April 2008) in its section on Article 9, par. 3 states the following: 
“Under article 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure and the Non-Governmental Organizations Act, the public, or non-governmental organizations, have the right to participate in administrative or judicial proceedings arising from complaints about the acts or omissions of individuals or public authorities.”
Besides, it does not conform with the guidelines presented in Implementation of the publication Aarhus Convention in Armenia: User Guide  for State Officials developed under the EU project "Environmental Information, Education and Public Awareness" by the team of national experts led by A.Iskoyan, National Focal Point of Aarhus Convention. Specifically, part 3.2.2 titled “Right of NGOs to Apply to the Court” states the following: 
“Article 9 of the Aarhus Convention provides NGOs with a distinctive right to apply to court with cases in respect with access to justice related to public participation. According to this provision, any NGO is recognized as “public concerned” and appears as an interested party in the case regardless of the fact whether the immediate interests of the NGO or its members have been violated, given that the NGO meets the following criteria:
1. Is an NGO (e.g. is registered as a non-governmental / public organization) in accordance with national legislation…
2. One of its goals is protection of the environment. Protection of environment is defined as one of the goals in accordance with the charter of the organization. Submission of the copy of the charter will be enough for proving its right to apply to the court in respect with public participation in decision-making process. … At the same time, even if the protection of the environment is not mentioned in registration documents, but the organization continuously and actively is engaged in specific areas related to protection of the environment, the mentioned criteria will be satisfied.”   

6. On 20.06.2008, representatives of Transparency International Anti-corruption Center public organization and “Ecoera” environmental public organization were invited to a consultation at the Prime Minister’s office to discuss some controversial matters related to exploitation of Teghut deposit. The Prime Minister as well as the members of the government agreed with certain issues raised by the Communicants and other NGOs at the meeting. As a result of consultations, RA Minister of Nature Protection was given instructions:

a) ‘To submit responses to questions raised by NGOs to the NGOs (S.Ayvazyan) [representative of Transparency International Anti-corruption Center public organization];
b) To organize special presentation to justify the national significance of exploitation of Teghut deposit, holding 2 interim discussions in advance with participation of prominent experts proposed by NGOs; 

c) To conduct environmental impact expertise for the EIA of the project on exploitation of the deposit for 25 years with participation of local and, as needed, international experts;
d) To discuss with NGOs and present to RA Government within a one month period a new order for calculation of environmental damages;

e) After adoption of the new order of calculation of environmental damage conduct a new calculation, organize interim discussions with experts and address the issue during the discussions;
f) To discuss the proposal of H.Sanasaryan related to accounting of the waste generated from mining in Armenia and taxation in accordance with law and to present respective justifying calculations at the following meeting;

g) To provide NGOs in accordance with law the requested copies of exploitation license, license agreement, opinions of responsible authorities and other documents;

h) To discuss and present justifications for categorization of the approved reserves of Teghut deposit’s minerals;
i) To discuss the attached inquires of NGOs one more time, to take the necessary measures and to report on progress at the following meeting.”
 

On 12.09.2008, representatives of Transparency International Anti-corruption Center public organization and “Ecoera” environmental public organization were again invited to consultation at RA Prime Minister’s office, where the discussion of issues raised by NGOs in regard with Teghut deposit was continued. As a result of consultations, RA Prime Minister gave the following instructions to RA Ministry of Nature Protection:
a) “by the end of 2008 to submit materials related to the Environmental Expertise of EIA for 25 years of operation to NGOs so that they organize supplementary free expertise as needed;
b) within 6 months to discuss with Tigran Davtyan, RA Minister of Finance, Nerses Yeritsyan, RA Minister of Economy, Armen Movsisyan, RA Minister of Energy and Natural Resources and Gagik Khachatryan, Head of Committee on State Revenues under RA Government the issues related to accounting of waste generated from mining in Armenia and calculation of their respective taxes and submit proposal to RA Government in accordance with the prescribed order.”
  
Such approaches by RA Government and Prime Minister indicate that they did view “Transparency International Anti-corruption Center” and “Ecoera” environmental public organization as “public concerned” and did not notice any contradictions with the national legislation. Nevertheless, if we admit the statement that the Armenian legislation does not allow standing of NGOs in relation with decisions in environmental matters, then, in our opinion, the Armenian legislation violates article 3, par. 4 of the Aarhus Convention. Accordingly, we would like to request the Compliance Committee’s consideration of this matter.
7. As mentioned earlier, an Interagency Commission was established by RA Government’s Decision N128-A (adopted as a standalone act, not subject to official publication) on coordinating the support to activities to promote exploitation of Teghut copper-molybdenum deposit. This Commission at its first session on 30.09.2005 approved the Concept document of Teghut deposit exploitation program.
At the Aarhus Convention’s Compliance Committee meeting in March 2010, RA Government representative stated that there has not been any Concept document, while we find that such a statement contradicts to the reality. First, the protocol of the Interagency Commission’s meeting on 30.09.2005 clearly states that the mentioned concept has been approved. Second, there is a note in the protocol, which instructs Valeri Mejlumyan, the Chair of Armenian Copper Program CJSC to distribute to participants the electronic version of the concept discussed at the meeting (we suppose that it would not be possible to approve or distribute electronically a non-existent document). And finally, though the copy of the concept program discussed at the Interagency Commission’s meeting was not provided to Transparency International Anti-corruption Center public organization upon its request in July 2008, the respective response by Samvel Amirkhanyan, Head of Staff of the Ministry of Nature Protection on August 7 2008 proves that there did exist a concept of the program, which was approved by the interagency coordination committee meeting on September 30 2005, but was not submitted to environmental expertise by RA Ministry of Nature Protection (as required for concept/program documents by Armenian EIA legislation). In our opinion, the fact that up until now the Government of Armenia refuses to admit the existence of a Concept document and rejects to provide and discuss it with the public, indicates violation of Convention’s article 4, par.1 and article 5, par. 1 point a) and par. 5 point a). Thus, we would like to request your review of our communication also in respect with non-compliance to the mentioned provisions. 
In addition, we would like to note that though our communication did not raise the issue of non-compliance to article 7 of the Aarhus Convention, we would appreciate the Compliance Committee’s consideration of this matter, in case you find appropriate.
8. Additionally, we would like to note that our analysis of the positions of the Party concerned has been based on the assumption that at the meeting of the Compliance Committee in March 2010 the Party concerned was represented by Ms. Aida Iskoyan, Focal Point of the Aarhus Convention in Armenia, given her statements at the meeting as well as the fact that the Committee did not question her authorities to appear on behalf of the Government of Armenia. However, in her letter to “Ecolur” information public organization, Ms. Iskoyan publicly denied that at the meeting of the Compliance Committee she represented RA Government.
 Hence, in order to get better understanding of the position of the Armenian government we would like to request your clarification of this matter: should we take into account Ms. Iskoyan’s statements made at the Compliance Committee’s meeting in Geneva as the official position of the Government of Armenia?   

Should you have questions or need further information in regard with our communication please do not hesitate to contact me by phone or email.
Sincerely,
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Sona Ayvazyan

Environmental Policy Expert
� We would like to note that the major part of these instructions was not implemented.


� These instructions too were not fulfilled.


� See � HYPERLINK "http://www.ecolur.org/en/news/2010-04-02/854" ��www.ecolur.org/en/news/2010-04-02/854�.








6, Aygestan 9 Street, Yerevan 0025, Armenia

Tel.: (37410) 569910, (37410) 553069 ● Fax: (37410) 571399
 info@transparency.am ● www.transparency.am


_1205662811

